
 

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE 
on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food 

POLYTRON Kunststofftechnik GmbH & Co. KG herewith confirms for the use of semi-finished products and machined parts 
thereof, that 

X-tendedWear™ DS (PE-UHMW TG1) grey 
complies with the requirements of Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 in conjunction with Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 on materials 
and articles intended to come into contact with food! 

Furthermore POLYTRON Kunststofftechnik GmbH & Co. KG confirms that the semi-finished products and the machined parts 
thereof are manufactured according to Good Manufacturing Practices (GMP) as set out in Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006 in an 
ISO EN 9001:2008 controlled process. 

Following listed monomers and other starting substances included in the Union list of authorized substances set out in Annex I 
and II of Regulation (EU) 10/2011 are intentionally used for the manufacturing of semi-finished products and machined parts 
thereof. 

FCM-No. CAS-No. Description Restrictions 
125 0000074-85-1 Ethylene SML = 60 mg/kg 
 0000557-04-0 Magnesium stearat SML = 60 mg/kg 
as well as other proprietary substances which will be disclosed to third parties (e.g. test laboratories) under the terms of a non-disclosure-agreement only! 
SML = specific migration limit, SML(T) = total specific migration limit, OML = overall migration limi 

The conformity with the requirements of Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 in conjunction with Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 was 
tested for all foods with simulants A, B and D2.  

The overall migration limit of 10 mg/dm² (OM) was determined under standardized testing conditions OM2 and OM5. 

The tests were run with a ratio of food contact surface area to volume (S/V) of 6 dm²/kg. 

If the migration limit is exceeded for specific foodstuff, the specification can be adhered by reducing the contact surface of the 
article relative to the volume of food by changing the design and/or by reducing contact time and/or contact temperature. 

In addition to the statement given above Polytron Kunststofftechnik GmbH & Co. KG declares that the material used at present 
complies with respect to its composition with the requirements of the US Food and Drug Administration (FDA) Title 21 Code of 
Federal Regulations (CFR) part 177.1520 (Olefin polymers) and 178.2010 (Antioxidants and/or stabilizers for polymers) as well 
as 178.3297 (Colorants for polymers) under the given conditions of use. 

It remains the responsibility of the user putting the articles into the intended use, to assess the final suitability for the 
intended food contact application under real application conditions! Please note the above given restrictions of use! 
We urgently recommend checking the compliance with the requirements of Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 in 
conjunction with Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 based on the real conditions of use! 

This statement has been automatically processed and is therefore not signed. 

Note: 
We believe that all recommendations, information, and data given by or in the name of POLYTRON Kunststofftechnik is the best currently available on the subject. 
For the application, use, processing or other use of the products and recommendations, information as well as consequences arising from this, POLYTRON 
Kunststofftechnik does not assume any liability. 
The user or buyer is obligated to control the quality and properties of the recommendations on its own. He is fully reliable for the application, use and processing or 
other use of the products as well as the results arising therefrom. 
POLYTRON Kunststofftechnik does not undertake any reliability with regard to any infringements of patents, copyrights or other rights in the possession or under the 
administration of third parties by the application, use, processing or other use of their recommendations, information, data or products. 

 

Date of Issue: 2014-07-21

FOR IN
FORMATIO

N O
NLY




